

No. 21-3294

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

VIPAL J. PATEL
Acting United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
BRAD HINSHELWOOD
JACK STARCHER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-7823*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. The 2020 Census.....	5
C. Prior Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Correctly Held that Ohio Lacks Standing.	15
II. Ohio Is Not Entitled to an Injunction Directing Production of Redistricting on the Basis of Unspecified Standards on an Unspecified Schedule.	21
A. The State Seeks Final, Not Preliminary, Relief.....	21
B. The February 12 Press Release is Not Final Agency Action and Setting it Aside Would Not Affect the Conduct of the Census.	23
C. The State’s Brief Fails to Recognize the Complexity of the Process of Providing Redistricting Data and the Bureau’s Concentrated Efforts to Produce that Data at the Earliest Practicable Time.....	27

D. The State Mistakenly Dismisses the Adverse Impact of Its Proposed Injunction on the Public Interest and on Other States.....	35
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	35
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23
<i>Berry v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 832 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Carson v. U.S. Office of Special Counsel</i> , 633 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Cousins v. Secretary of the U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Cranford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	36
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	5, 33
<i>Doe v. DeWine</i> , 910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Findlay Truck Line, Inc. v. Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 726 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2013)	22

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)5

Gentek Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams, Co.,
491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007)17

Global Tech., Inc. v. Yubei (XinXiang) Power Steering Sys. Co.,
807 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2015)18

Hall v. Edgewood Partners Ins. Ctr., Inc.,
878 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2017)21

Legislature v. Padilla,
469 P.3d 405 (Cal. 2020).....11

Louisiana-Pac. Corp. v. James Hardie Bldg. Prods., Inc.,
928 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2019)21

Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)35

McGlone v. Bell,
681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)15

Michigan Corr. Org. v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.,
774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)35

NAACP v. Bureau of the Census,
945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019)28

National Urban League v. Ross,
489 F. Supp. 3d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2020)7

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)34

Ohio v. U.S. EPA,
969 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2020)22

Ross v. National Urban League,
141 S. Ct. 18 (2020)8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....15, 16, 19

Telecommunications Res. & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)32

Turaani v. Wray,
988 F.3d. 313 (6th Cir. 2021).....15

United States v. Baysshore Assocs., Inc.,
934 F.2d 1391 (6th Cir. 1991).....22

University of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....21

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....16

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....16

Western Coal Traffic League v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
216 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 32, 34

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)21-22

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1 (1996) 4, 5

Constitutions:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 2, cl. 34

Art. III, § 2.....15

N.J. Const. art. IV, § 3, ¶ 4.....11

Ohio Const. art. XIX, § 2(A)(2)..... 19, 38

Statutes:

1 Stat. 226 (1791).....34

2 Stat. 658 (1811).....34

3 Stat. 643 (1821).....34

4 Stat. 439 (1831).....34

5 Stat. 452 (1841).....34

9 Stat. 445 (1850).....34

2 U.S.C. § 2a(a).....4

5 U.S.C. § 705.....22

5 U.S.C. § 706.....24

13 U.S.C. § 9..... 8, 33

13 U.S.C. § 141(a)..... 4, 5

13 U.S.C. § 141(b).....4

13 U.S.C. § 141(c)..... 5, 9

13 U.S.C. § 195.....5

28 U.S.C. § 12913

Other Authorities:

Nat’l Conference of State Legislators, *2020 Census Delays and the Impact on Redistricting* (Apr. 9, 2021), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/2020-census-delays-and-the-impact-on-redistricting-637261879.aspx>..... 10-11

Ron Jarmin, *2020 Census Processing Updates*, U.S. Census Bureau (Feb. 2, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xHgvP>25

Stipulation & Order, *National Urban League v. Raimondo*, No. 20-cv-05799 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2020), ECF No. 467..... 9, 27

U.S. Census Bureau, *2020 Census Data Products: Disclosure Avoidance Modernization*, <https://go.usa.gov/xHgfV> (last visited Apr. 12, 2021).....29

U.S. Census Bureau, *Census Bureau Statement on Apportionment Counts* (Jan. 28, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xHgv9>.....25

U.S. Census Bureau, *Census Bureau Statement on Redistricting Data Timeline* (Feb. 12, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xHgHd>.....10

U.S. Census Bureau, *Redistricting Data Program Management* (Mar. 16, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xHbYH>.....10

U.S. Census Bureau, *U.S. Census Bureau Statement on Release of Legacy Format Summary Redistricting Data File* (Mar. 15, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xHbYE>..... 10, 24
